
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 

Corporate Services 
Director:  Nigel Stewart 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604444 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

e.mail –nigel.stewart@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 

12 September 2008 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD on FRIDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 2008 at 11:00 AM, which you are requested to 
attend. 
 
 

Nigel Stewart 
Director of Corporate Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  

 
 3. MINUTES 
  Audit Committee 27 June 2008 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 4. SELF ASSESSMENT OF AUDIT COMMITTEE 
  Presentation by Gary Devlin, Grant Thornton UK LLP, External Auditors  

 
 5. AUDIT FOLLOW UP OF ISSUES FROM JUNE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 7 - 16) 

 
 6. PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2008-2009 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 17 - 20) 

 
 7. EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2008-2009 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 21 - 38) 

 
 8. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 39 - 44) 

 
 9. AUDIT SCOTLAND REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 2008-2009 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 45 - 76) 

Public Document Pack



 
 10. PYRAMID - PROGRESS REPORT 
  Report by Chief Executive’s Unit (Pages 77 - 80) 

 
 11. SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORTS 
  Report by Chief Executive’s Unit (Pages 81 - 84) 

 
 12. RISK MANAGEMENT AND BUSINESS CONTINUITY STRATEGY 
  Report by Governance and Risk Manager (Pages 85 - 86) 

 
 13. INTERNAL AUDIT SECONDMENT POLICY 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 87 - 90) 

 
 14. INTERIM MANAGEMENT REPORT 
  Report by Grant Thornton UK LLP, External Auditors (Pages 91 - 114) 

 
 15. REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT 
  Report by Grant Thornton UK LLP, External Auditors (Pages 115 - 124) 

 
 16. IT SYSTEMS AND APPLICATIONS 
  Report by Grant Thornton UK LLP, External Auditors (Pages 125 - 138) 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
 Councillor Gordon Chalmers Councillor Mary-Jean Devon
 Councillor Bruce Marshall Councillor Roderick McCuish
 Ian M M Ross Councillor Ron Simon
 Christopher Valentine 
 
 
 Contact: Fiona McCallum                  Tel. No. 01546 604406 
 



MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD  

on FRIDAY, 27 JUNE 2008  
 

Present:  Ian M M Ross (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Roderick McCuish Councillor Ron Simon 
   
Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Democratic Services and Governance 
 Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
 Danny Longwill, Head of Personnel Services (for item 4) 
 Paul Cairns, ICT Development Manager (for item 3) 
 Alex Colligan, Internal Audit Manager 
 Gary Devlin, Grant Thornton UK LLP 
  
Apologies: Councillor Mary Jean Devon Councillor Bruce Marshall 
 Councillor Gordon Chalmers Dr Christopher Valentine 
 
 1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
  None declared. 

 
 2. MINUTES 

 
  The Minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 27 March 2008 were 

approved as a correct record. 
 

 3. COMMUNITY SERVICES - EDUCATION COMPUTER SERVICES REVIEW 
 

  The audit of the Education Network which was undertaken by Audit Scotland in 
2004/2005 highlighted several recommendations that required action.  The Audit 
Committee at its meeting on 27 March 2008 requested that the Head of Planning 
and Performance provide an explanation for the delay in implementation of the 
recommendations of the Education Computer Service Review.  A report 
explaining the reasons for these delays was before the Committee for 
consideration. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Director of Community Services dated 27 May 2008, 
submitted). 
 

 4. MANAGING ATTENDANCE 
 

  A report advising on the Managing Attendance policy and procedures within the 
Council was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the contents of the report. 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



(Reference:  Report by Head of Personnel Services dated 16 June 2008, 
submitted). 
 

 5. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2007-2008 
 

  Internal Audit has the responsibility to provide to the Audit Committee an Annual 
report that comments on the duties and audits carried out by the section 
throughout the financial year.  The Annual Report for 2007 - 2008 was before the 
Committee for consideration. 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the Internal Annual Audit Report for 2007 - 2008. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 10 June 2008 and Annual 
Internal Audit Report 2007-2008, submitted). 
 

 6. AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2007-2008 
 

  The Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government (the Code) issued 
by CIPFA in 2000 sets out good practice in delivering internal audit services.  
The Code was revised in 2006 and Grant Thornton UK LLP, in May 2007 carried 
out a Code Compliance Review resulting in a report.  One resultant 
recommendation required that the Audit Committee produce an Annual Report to 
the Council.  A report summarising the work of the Audit Committee during the 
year and outlining its view of the Council’s internal control framework, risk 
management and governance arrangements was before the Committee for 
consideration. 
 
Decision 
 
To note and approve the contents of the report for submission to the Council. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 9 June 2008, submitted). 
 

 7. EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2008-2009 
 

  The Committee considered a report detailing the results from a review performed 
by Internal Audit on recommendations due to be implemented by 31 March 
2008. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the contents of the report and that these will be followed up by 
Internal Audit; and 

 
2. To agree that if  Actions  F4 and F5 detailed at Appendix 2 of the report are 
not implemented by the time the Audit Committee next meets the Head of 
Roads and Amenity Services be asked to report the reasons for this delay at 
the next Audit Committee meeting on 19 September 2008; and 

 
3. To note that the Internal Audit Manager will advise the Procurement Staff 
that outstanding Action I2 detailed at Appendix 2 should be progressed and 

Page 2



does not need to wait until amendments are made to the Council’s 
Constitution. 

  
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 4 June 2008, submitted) 
 

 8. RISK MANAGEMENT AND BUSINESS CONTINUITY STRATEGY 
 

  A report on the progress being made with the implementation of the Council’s 
Risk Management Business Continuity Strategy was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the terms of the report; and 
 
2. To note that the Head of Democratic Services and Governance hopes to 
bring a presentation on the work undertaken  to implement the Council’s 
Business Continuity Strategy to the next meeting of the Audit Committee. 

 
(Reference:  Report by Governance and Risk Manager dated 6 June 2008, 
submitted). 
 

 9. SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORTS 
 

  A report summarising the Service quarterly reports for the period January to 
March 2008, consisting of the exceptional performance sections only was 
considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the contents of the report; and 
 
2. To agree to invite the Performance Manager to the next meeting of the Audit 
Committee to give a progress report on the implementation of Pyramid. 

 
(Reference:  Report by Chief Executive’s Unit, submitted). 
 

 10. AUDIT FOLLOW UP OF ISSUES FROM QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE 
REPORTS FROM MARCH AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
  At the Audit Committee meeting on 27 March 2008 a request was made for  an 

explanation on why there had been a rise from 71 to 100 employees in the top 
2% of earners during the period October to December 2007.  An explanation 
was also requested on the reason for the rise in exception reports relating to 
Audit Care.  A report responding to these req
[...]
REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT 
 

  A report detailing the External Auditor’s follow up review of the Council’s 
progress in implementing recommendations from their report entitled “ Review of 

Page 4



Internal Audit” issued in May 2007 was before the Committee for consideration. 
 
Decision 
 
It was agreed to continue consideration of this item to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
 
(Reference: Report by Grant Thornton UK LLP, External Auditors, dated 30 May 
2008, tabled) 
 

 16. IT SYSTEMS AND APPLICATIONS 
 

  It was noted that this report was not available and would be considered at a 
future meeting of the Committee. 
 

 17. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

  A report detailing executive summaries and action plans (where applicable) for 
finalised audit work was before the Committee for consideration. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the contents of the report and that these will be followed up by Internal 
Audit. 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 19 June 2008, submitted) 
 

 The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50A(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the public for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 1 respectively of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973. 
 

 18. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

  A report detailing executive summaries and actions plans (where applicable) for 
finalised special investigative work undertaken by Internal Audit was before the 
Committee for consideration. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the contents to the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 19 June 2008, submitted) 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



  

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 

  

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

19 SEPTEMBER 2008 

    

  

AUDIT FOLLOW UP OF ISSUES FROM JUNE AUDIT COMMITTEE 

  

  

1. SUMMARY 

  Equality Impact Assessments – From the External and Internal Audit follow up report 

submitted to June 2008 Audit committee Internal Audit was asked to provide this 

Committee with an update on the Equality Impact Assessments carried out by 

departments. An Equality and Diversity half-yearly report was submitted to SMT on 20 

May 2008. A copy of the report is attached with a note of the programme of Equality 

Assessments to be carried out.  

 

Supply of library books. – Councillor Simon asked what the arrangements were for the 

supply of library books. He wanted to know if the Council used a specialist supplier and 

if there were instances when books were obtained from local suppliers. Contact was made 

with the Culture and Libraries Manager who supplied a list of the Council’s regular 

suppliers of library books with the relevant discount ranges. A copy of the list is 

attached..  
    

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

    

    2.1 The contents of this report are noted and approved by the Audit Committee.  
    

3. DETAILS 

    

    3.1 At the Audit Committee on 27 June 2008 as part of the External and Internal Audit 

follow up reports i.e. Follow up of SMT decisions the members requested an 

update on the Equality Impact Assessments to be carried out by departments. A 

half- yearly report on Equality and Diversity was submitted to the SMT on 20 May 

2008 by the Policy Officer, Strategy.  The report commented on the progress of 

the assessments and the appendix to the report detailed the programme of 

assessments and the progress to date. The report and appendix are attached.  

 
    
  3.2 At the same Audit Committee, Councillor Simon asked how the Council sourced 

its stock of library books. He wanted to know if the books were sourced through 

specialist suppliers or whether they were obtained from local suppliers.   

The Culture and Libraries Manager provided Internal Audit with a note of all our 

regular suppliers with the relevant discount ranges avai
[...]
L & BUTE COUNCIL 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 

  

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

19 SEPTEMBER 2008 

    

  

PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2008 - 2009 

  

  

  

1. SUMMARY 

    

  An interim progress report has been prepared covering the audit work performed by 

Internal Audit up to the 22nd of August 2008. The objective of the report is to advise 

members of the progress of the Annual Audit Plan. (See Appendix 1).  
    

2. RECOMMENDATION 

    

2.1 The Audit Committee is asked to approve the progress made with the Annual 

Audit Plan for 2008 - 2009. 

    

    

3. BACKGROUND 

    

    3.1 The progress report contained in Appendix 1 lists the audits scheduled for the 

financial year 2008 –2009, and are ordered by section and level of completion.  
    
  3.2  As at the 22nd of August 2008, of 19 core financial systems audits set out in the 

audit plan presented on the 27
th
 of March 2008, 4 have been completed. Of the 

remaining 15 audits 2 have been started.  
    
  3.3 Of 15 non-financial audit areas set out in the audit plan of the 27

th
 of March 

2008, 1 audit area has been completed as at the 22nd of August 2008. Of the 

remaining 14 audits, 3 are currently ongoing.  
    
  3.4  One hundred direct audit days were set aside in the annual audit plan for Special 

Investigations / Contingency work. As at the 22
nd
 of August 2008, no time has 

been expended on these areas.  
    
  3.5 Appendix 1 shows that only 175 audit days have been expended on the audits. 

The main reason for this is the secondment of an Internal Audit Manager and the 

resignation of one of the Trainee Accountants in June 2008.  

With the return of the Internal Audit Manager, the appointment of a new Trainee 

Accountant and the retention of 2 Contract Auditors it is anticipated the annual 

audit plan will be completed.   
    
  4.   

  
SUMMARY OF AUDIT ACTIVITIES FOR 2008 - 2009 

  4.1 It can be reported that Internal Audit continues to make progress with the 

Annu
[...]
 in more detail within the full audit in 2009/10:   
 

• procedure manual being brought up to date and linking with the Oracle 
User Manual 

• old server retention period 

• erroneous payments levels 
 

 

Page 44



  

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 

  

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

19 SEPTEMBER 2008 

    

  

AUDIT SCOTLAND  REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE  2008 - 2009 

  

  

  

1. SUMMARY 

  The Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government (the Code) issued by 

CIPFA in 2000 sets out good practice in delivering internal audit services.  The Code was 

revised in 2006 and Grant Thornton UK LLP, in May 2007 carried out a Code 

compliance review resulting in a report. One resultant recommendation required that 

external audit reports (including Audit Scotland reports) be reported to the Audit 

Committee.  
    

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

    

    2.1 The contents of this report are noted and are to be followed up by Internal Audit. 
    

3. DETAILS 

    

    3.1 Set out below is a list of reports published by Audit Scotland in 2007/08 and 

2008/09.  

• Sustainable Waste Management 

• A review of Free Personal & Nursing Care 

• Overview of Local Authority Audits 

• Improving the School Estate 

• National Fraud Initiative in Scotland 2006/07 and 

• Review of Major Capital Projects in Scotland – How Government Works. 

 

The report summaries, key findings and recommendations from the above reports 

are attached for your review. 
    
  3.2 Internal Audit will undertake further scrutiny on 3 of the Audit Scotland reports:  

 

• Sustainable Waste Management: 

• A review of Free Personal & Nursing Care: and 

• Improving the School Estate. 

 

A report will be prepared for the Audit Committee by the end of the financial year 

detailing the level of Council compliance with the key findings and 

recommendations set out in these reports.  

 
    
  3.3 In respect of the remaining 3 reports, Internal Audit is presently co-ordinating the 

[...]
09 

CE Statutory PIs G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G 

Comm SW Improvement Plan O O O G G G G G G G G G G G G G G 

CE BV Audit Improvement Plan G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G 

Corp Financial Services (+ Benefits) G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G 

Op Roads and Amenity Services G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G 

CE Strategic Finance O O O Y Y Y Y G G G G G G G G G G 

CE Personnel Services O O O Y Y Y R R G G G G G G G G G 

Comm Education   O O O Y Y Y Y G G G G G G G G 

Comm Planning and Performance   O O O Y Y Y G G G G G G G G G 

Dev Planning Services     O O O Y Y Y G G G G G G G 

CE Corporate Capital Programme     O O O Y Y Y G G G G G G G 

Corp ICT Services     O O O Y Y Y G G G G G G G 

Comm Community Regeneration      O O O Y Y Y G G G G G G 

Dev European & Employability      O O O Y Y Y G G G G G G 

CE Policy & Strategy       O O O Y Y G G G G G G 

CE Communications       O O O Y Y G G G G G G 

Dev Performance and Support       O O O Y Y Y G G G G G 

Comm Children and Families         O O O Y Y Y G G G 

Op Facility Services         O O O Y Y Y G G G 

Comm Adult Social Work          O O O Y Y Y G G 

Corp Democratic Services            O O O Y Y Y G 

Corp Legal and Protective Services            O O O O Y Y 

Dev Transportation & Infrastructure            O O O O Y Y 

                   

 orange - planned workshop phase                  

 yellow - planned post workshop development              

 green - live                  

 
red – delayed 
                  

P
a

g
e
 8

0



 

 1 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S UNIT 18 SEPTEMBER 2008 

 

SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORTS 

 

1 SUMMARY 

 This paper provides a summary of the Service quarterly reports for 
the period April to June 2008, consisting of the exceptional 
performance sections only. 

  

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 It is recommended that the Audit Committee  
• notes the Service performance in the report and 
• considers the style an
[...]
f by the Departmental 
Management Teams. A presentation to Directors and Heads of 
Service on where we are with the Business Continuity Programme 
has been arranged for 1 October and as part of that, there will also 
be training on the Incident Management Plan. 
 
An exercise of the BC plan will be arranged for early November. 
 
A presentation will be made to the December Audit Committee on 
the outcomes of the BC process. 

 
 
Iain Jackson 
Governance and Risk Manager 
2 September 2008 

Agenda Item 12Page 85



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank



  

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 

  

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

19 SEPTEMBER 2008 

    

  

INTERNAL AUDIT SECONDMENT POLICY 

  

  

  

1. SUMMARY 

  The Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government (the Code) issued by 

CIPFA in 2000 sets out good practice in delivering internal audit services.  The Code was 

revised in 2006 and Grant Thornton UK LLP, in May 2007 carried out a Code 

compliance review resulting in a report. One resultant recommendation required that 

Internal Audit have a policy on the secondment of staff both from and to Internal Audit. 

This arose originally as a result of staff being seconded from Internal Audit to other 

sections within Strategic Finance. A proposed policy is attached. 
    

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

    

    2.1 The contents of this report are noted and are to be followed up by Internal Audit. 
    

3. DETAILS 

    

    3.1 In the past members of staff have been seconded from Internal Audit to other 

sections of Strategic Finance. There has also been an instance where one of the 

Trainee Accountants has been seconded to Internal Audit for a period prior to 

sitting an Auditing paper in the CIPFA examinations. In order to prevent a conflict 

of interest a policy has been produced that will prevent Auditors covering areas 

where they had previously worked. The policy will prevent any staff seconded into 

Internal Audit covering areas o
[...]
 and line manager(s).   

 
2.2 The period of secondment must be agreed at the outset of the 

secondment and any extension must be agreed by all relevant 
managers.   

 
2.3 Commencing the secondment the seconded staff member must supply 

a note to Internal Audit Managers detailing position held in their normal 
role and the duties they carry out.  This note will be retained by the 
Audit Managers.   

 
2.4 The Internal Audit Managers will ensure that the seconded staff will not 

be involved in any audit work for which they are responsible for during 
their normal working practices.   

 
2.5 At the end of the secondment the staff involved will return to their 

position within the Council.   

Page 89



Page 90

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Argyll and Bute Council 

Interim Management Report 
 
28 August 2008 

DRAFT 

 

 
 

Agenda Item 14Page 91



Argyll and Bute Council 
2007-08 Audit - Interim Management Report 
 

© 2008 Grant Thornton UK LLP.  All rights reserved 

 

 

 

Contents Page 

Executive Summary 1 

1 Financial management and budgetary control 3 

2 Audit Committee arrangements 8 

3 National Fraud Initiative 13 

 

 

Appendices 

A Action plan 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 92



Argyll and Bute Council 
2007-08 Audit - Interim Management Report 

 

 

© 2008 Grant Thornton UK LLP.  All rights reserved 

Executive Summary 

Introduction  

 
The Council is required to have arrangements in place for ensuring propriety, regularity and 
Best Value in the stewardship of public funds. It is the responsibility of management to 
ensure that adequate internal controls are in place which: 
 

§ ensure that resources are applied to the activities intended; 
§ deter fraud and irregularity; and 
§ ensure the most effective use of resources. 

 
As part of our 2007-08 audit, we have reviewed the adequacy of the Council's internal 
control framework in the following areas:  
 

§ financial management and budgetary control; 
§ au
[...]
da Item 15Page 115



Argyll and Bute Council 2007-08 Audit
Progress Implementation Review- Internal Audit

© 2008 Grant Thornton UK LLP.  All rights reserved

Contents Page

1 Executive Summary 1

Appendices

Appendix A - Updated Action Plan

Page 116



Argyll and Bute Council 2007-08 Audit
Progress Implementation Review- Internal Audit

1

© 2008 Grant Thornton UK LLP.  All rights reserved

1 Executive Summary

Introduction

Internal audit is an assurance function that primarily provides an independent and objective 
opinion on the degree to which the internal control environment supports and promotes the 
achievement of the Council s objectives. It objectively examines, evaluates and reports on
the adequacy of internal control as a contribution to the proper, economic, efficient and 
effective use of resources. As such, it is a central element of the Council s overall
governance arrangements.

The Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government in the United Kingdom (the 
Code) issued by CIPFA in 2006 sets out good practice in delivering internal audit services.

We reviewed the Council's internal audit department against the requirements of the Code 
and reported our findings in our 2006-07 audit. This report details our follow up review of 
the Council's progress in implementing our recommendations from our report, Review of 

Internal Audit, issued in May 2007.

Findings

Our review on the progress of implementation of prior year recommendations found that 
only 4 out of the 12 outstanding recommendations from our 2006-07 report have been fully
implemented. Of the remaining recommendations, 6 were not implemented within the 
specified timeframe and 2 were in progress at the time of our audit. Table 1 summaries the 
progress of implementation across each of the Code standards.

Table 1: Summary of the progress of implementation

Standard Implemented Not Implemented In Progress

Scope of Internal Audit 1

Independence 2

Audit Committees 2 1

Staffing, 
[...]
une 2008

* Draft for discussion

Agenda Item 16Page 125



Argyll and Bute Council 2007-08
Review of IT Systems and Applications

© 2008 Grant Thornton UK LLP.  All rights reserved

Contents Page

Executive Summary 1

IT Systems and Applications 3

Appendices

A- Action plan

Page 126



Argyll and Bute Council 2007-08
Review of IT Systems and Applications

1

© 2008 Grant Thornton UK LLP.  All rights reserved

Executive Summary

Introduction

The Council is required to have arrangements in place for ensuring propriety, regularity and Best Value 

in their stewardship of public funds. It is the responsibility of management to ensure that adequate 

internal controls are in place which:

ensure that resources are applied to the activities intended;

deter fraud and irregularity; and

ensure the most effective use of resources.

As part of our 2007-08 audit, we have reviewed the adequacy of the Council's general controls over IT 
systems and applications.

Overview

The Council's key financial systems, and many of the front line services, rely on information 
technology for processing, recording and reporting transactions and for providing services.
Information technology is, therefore, critical to the ability of the Council to operate effectively and 
deliver high quality services to the public.

The Council also holds personal data for both employees and citizens and appropriate security and
compliance procedures are required to ensure the integrity and security of data, and to prevent and 
detect fraud. The Council is also required to have appropriate systems and procedures in place to 
ensure compliance with the requirements of the Data Protection Act 1998. 

The Council operates a wide variety of IT systems and applications in its operations. Our review 
covered the operation of the Council network, databases and applications.

Findings

Overall, we found that the Council has good controls over its IT systems, networks and applications. 
In addition, the Council

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD  

on FRIDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 2008  
 
Present: Mr Ian M M Ross (Chair) 

 
 Councillor Gordon Chalmers Dr Christopher Valentine 
 Councillor Roderick McCuish  
   
Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Democratic Services and Governance 
 Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
 Alex Colligan, Internal Audit Manager 
 Ian Nisbet, Internal Audit Manager 
 Gary Devlin, Grant Thornton UK LLP, External Auditors 
  
Apologies Councillor Mary Jean Devon Councillor Ron Simon 
 Councillor Bruce Marshall  
 
The Chair ruled, and the Committee agreed, that the business dealt with at item 3 of this Minute be 
dealt with as a matter of urgency, by reason of the need to allow the Committee to consider the 
External Auditor’s report on the audit of the Council’s Annual Accounts for 2007/2008 before these 
are submitted to the Council in November 2008. 
 
 1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
  None declared. 

 
 2. MINUTES 

 
  The Minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 27 June 2008 were 

approved as a correct record. 
 

 3. REPORT ON THE 2007-2008 ACCOUNTS AUDIT 
 

  Grant Thornton UK LLP, the Council’s External Auditors audited the financial 
statements of Argyll and Bute Council for 2007-2008 financial year.  A report 
setting out the key findings emerging from the audit was before the Committee 
for consideration. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Grant Thornton UK LLP, External  Auditors dated 16 
September 2008, tabled) 
 

 4. SELF ASSESSMENT OF AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

  To assist Audit Committees in local government in effectively discharging their 
functions, CIPFA issued guidance in 2004 which outlines the principles Audit 
Committees should adopt in addressing their functions across key areas and 
these guidelines suggest that the Audit Committee should look at themselves in 
terms of performance. 



 
Gary Devlin from the Council’s External Auditors gave a presentation which 
highlighted the role and remit of the Audit Committee and suggested ways in 
which the Committee could carry out a review of its performance. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To acknowledge the work that needs to be undertaken by the Audit 

Committee in terms of Strategic Risk Management; 
 
2. To agree that arrangements should be put in place for the Audit Committee 

to get together for a self assessment day facilitated by an external adviser; 
and 

 
3. To note that the Chair of the Audit Committee and the Head of Democratic 

Services and Governance will liaise to finalise arrangements for the self 
assessment day including the appointment of an external adviser to facilitate 
this process on the day. 

 
 5. AUDIT FOLLOW UP OF ISSUES FROM JUNE AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
  At the Audit Committee on 27 June 2008 Members requested an update on the 

Equality Impact Assessments carried out by departments.  At the same meeting 
confirmation was sought in respect of where and how the Council sourced its 
stock of library books.  A report providing an up date on these issues was 
considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the contents of the report; and 
 
2. To note that the Head of Democratic Services will check whether or not 

sexual orientation is included within the Council’s Equality and Diversity 
Scheme. 

 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 27 June 2008, submitted) 
 

 6. PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2008-2009 
 

  A report advising Members of the progress of the Annual Audit Plan was 
considered. 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the progress made with the Annual Audit Plan for 2008 – 2009 which 
is currently behind schedule. 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 28 August 2008, submitted) 
 

 7. EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2008-2009 
 

  The Committee considered a report detailing the results from a review performed 
by Internal Audit on recommendations due to be implemented by 30 June 2008. 



 
Decision 
 
To note the contents of the report and that these will be followed up by Internal 
Audit. 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 26 August 2008, submitted) 
 

 8. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

  A report detailing report summaries and action plans for finalised audit work was 
before the Committee for consideration. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the contents of the report and that these will be followed up by Internal 
Audit. 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 28 August 2008, submitted) 
 

 9. AUDIT SCOTLAND REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 2008-2009 
 

  The Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government (The Code) issued 
by CIPFA in 2000 sets out good practice in delivering internal audit services.  
The Code was revised in 2006 and Grant Thornton UK LLP, in May 2007 carried 
out a Code compliance review resulting in a report.  One resultant 
recommendation required that external audit reports (including Audit Scotland 
reports) be reported to the Audit Committee.  A report advising of reports 
published by Audit Scotland in 2007/08 and 2008/09 was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the contents of the report and report summaries, key findings and 

recommendations in respect Audlt Scotland reports published in 2007/2008 
and 2008/09 as detailed at paragraph 3.1 of the report; and 

 
2. To note that Internal Audit will undertake further scrutiny of the Audit 

Scotland reports in respect of Waste Management, A Review of Free 
Personal and Nursing Care  and Improving the School Estate. 

 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 9 September 2008, 
submitted) 
 

 10. PYRAMID - PROGRESS REPORT 
 

  A report providing a brief update of progress with the implementation of the 
Council’s performance management system, Pyramid, was considered. 
 
 
Decision 
 
To note the contents of the report. 
 



(Reference: Report by Chief Executive’s Unit, submitted) 
 

 11. SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORTS 
 

  A report providing a summary of the Service quarterly reports for the period April 
to June 2008, consisting of the exceptional performance sections only was 
considered. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the contents of the report and agree that the current format of reporting 
to the Audit Committee is adequate. 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Executive’s Unit, submitted) 
 

 12. RISK MANAGEMENT AND BUSINESS CONTINUITY STRATEGY 
 

  A report providing an update of progress being made with the implementation of 
the Council’s Risk Management and Business Continuity Strategy was 
considered. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the contents of the report and that a presentation will be made to the 
Audit Committee in December on the outcomes of the Business Continuity 
process. 
 
(Reference: Report by Governance and Risk Manager dated 2 September 2008, 
submitted) 
 

 13. INTERNAL AUDIT SECONDMENT POLICY 
 

  The Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government (The Code) issued 
by CIPFA in 2000 sets out good practice in delivering internal audit services.  
The Code was revised in 2006 and Grant Thornton UK LLP, in May 2007 carried 
out a Code of compliance review resulting in  report.  One resultant 
recommendation required that Internal Audit have a policy on the secondment of 
staff both from and to Internal Audit.  A report with a proposed Internal Audit 
Secondment policy was before the Committee was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the proposed policy attached to the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 27August 2008, submitted) 
 

 14. INTERIM MANAGEMENT REPORT 
 

  The Council is required to have arrangements in place for ensuring propriety, 
regularity and Best Value in the stewardship of public funds and it is the 
responsibility of management to ensure that adequate internal controls are in 
place which ensure that resources are applied to the activities intended; deter 
fraud and irregularity; and ensure the most effective use of resources.   



 
As part of the External Auditor’s  2007-2008 Audit, a review was carried out on 
the adequacy of the Council’s internal control framework in respect of financial 
management and budgetary controls; audit committee arrangements; and 
participation in the National Fraud Initiative exercise.   
 
A report advising of the key findings of this review and action plan was before 
the Committee for consideration. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the contents of the report and that these will be followed up by 

Internal Audit; and 
 
2. To note that the issue relating to membership of the Audit Committee will be 

brought to the Council’s attention. 
 
(Reference: Report by Grant Thornton UK LLP, External Auditors dated 28 
August 2008, submitted) 
 

 15. REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT 
 

  A report detailing the External Auditor’s follow up review of the Council’s 
progress in implementing recommendations from their report entitled “Review of 
Internal Audit” issued in May 2007 was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the contents of report and that these will be followed up by Internal 
Audit. 
 
(Reference: Report by Grant Thornton UK LLP, External Auditors dated 30 May 
2008, submitted) 
 

 16. IT SYSTEMS AND APPLICATIONS 
 

  As part of the External Auditor’s 2007-2008 Audit, a review was carried out on 
the adequacy of the Council’s general controls over IT systems and applications.  
A report advising on the outcome of this review was before the Committee for 
consideration. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the contents of the report and that these will be followed up by Internal 
Audit. 
 
(Reference: Report by Grant Thornton UK LLP, External Auditors dated 30 June 
2008, submitted) 
 


